2022, if the provisions of paragraph (c) of this subsection are met. 7 

(c) 1. The total tax incentive approved under KRS 154.61-020 shall be limited 8 

to: 9 

a. One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) for calendar year 10 

2018 and each calendar year through the calendar year 2021; 11 

b. Seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) for the calendar year 12 

2022 and each calendar year thereafter; and 13 

c. Beginning with calendar year 2024, the amount in subdivision b. 14 

of this subparagraph shall be allocated accordingly: 15 

i. Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) shall be allocated 16 

for all approved companies with a continuous film 17 

production; and 18 

ii. On the first day of April 2025, and on April 1 of each 19 

calendar year thereafter, any unused balance allocated under 20 

subpart i. of this subdivision for continuous film productions 21

[...]

Has a projected budget of a minimum of ten million dollars 6 

($10,000,000) per calendar year for qualifying expenditures and 7 

qualifying payroll expenditures allocated to all qualifying motion picture 8 

or entertainment productions to be filmed or produced in Kentucky, with 9 

a minimum of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) 10 

per production in Kentucky; and 11 

2. Has a minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the funds available and the 12 

ability to raise the remaining funds necessary to complete the filming 13 

and production, which may be verified by: 14 

a. Bank statements or other financial documents;